AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SOLE SOURCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND IDEMIA IDENTITY AND SECURITY USA, LLC, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$52,736.00 FOR THE USE OF TWO LIVESCAN SYSTEMS.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit Police Department ("LSPD") currently uses a LiveScan system that allows the LSPD to scan fingerprints and enter them into an identification system; and,

WHEREAS, the current maintenance contract for the City's LiveScan system expires June 30, 2019 and are no longer eligible for maintenance and support services; and,

WHEREAS, City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City") desires to enter into a service agreement and subscription plan for the LiveScan systems with , Idemia Identity and Security USA, LLC ("Idemia") whereby Idemia will lease two new LiveScan systems to the City and provide maintenance and support services for a five-year term; and,

WHEREAS, the City has received a grant award from the Missouri State Highway Patrol that will fund the first year of the five year subscription costs for the LiveScan systems and provide cost savings to the City; and,

WHERREAS, Idemia has specifically designed its system to work with the Missouri Highway Patrol automated fingerprint identification system; and,

WHEREAS, because of the proprietary nature of the equipment and services it is desirable to enter into such agreement as a sole source provider.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The sole source agreement for the use, installation, and technical support of the LiveScan systems by and between Idemia Identity and Security USA, LLC and the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri in the amount of \$52,736.00 over a five-year term, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, is approved, and the City Manager is authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

BILL NO. 19-57

PASSED by	the City Council for the City of 2019.	of Lee's Summit. Missouri, this	day of
ATTEST:		Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha</i>	Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED	by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2019.
		Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
ATTEST:			
City Clerk Trisha	Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS	TO FORM:		
Chief Counsel of Beth Murano	Public Safety		